

Jerry L. Wade

Jerry L. Wade, 65 of Bowling Green died at 6:30 a.m. Thursday, Oct. 1,2009 at Medco Center.

The Allen County native was a former 25 year clerk of Dudley's Market a former employee of Eagle Industries and a member of Northside Freewill Baptist Church. He was a loving and caring person and greatly enjoyed his granddaughter Ali. He was the son of the late Jim Wade and Kathleen Burtum Wade and was preceded in death by a brother Jesse O. Wade.

Funeral service is at 10 a.m. Saturday Oct. 3, 2009 at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green chapel with burial in Pleasant Grove General Baptist Church Cemetery in Allen County. Visitation is Friday, 4:00 – 8:00 p.m. at the funeral home.

In lieu of flowers donations may be made to Hardy & Son Funeral Home, 3098 Louisville Rd, Bowling Green, Ky 42101 to help with the funeral expense.

Survivors include: his wife, Lynne Wade; his son, Chris Wade and his wife Lee of Bowling Green; his loving granddaughter, Allison Wade of Bowling Green; two sisters, Dianna K. Wade of Scottsville, and Mary Ann Wade of Bowling Green; a niece, Susanne Tewell and her husband Jeff of Crossville, TN; a nephew, Jack Mosley and his wife Lisa of Morristown, TN; four great nieces, Heather and Nicole Tewell and Kristen and Emily K. Mosley, two great nephews; James and John Tewell, two sisters in law, Kathy Simmons and her fiance, Brent Fackler of Bowling Green and Michelle Hayes and her husband, Rick of Charleston, SC; three brothers in law; Nick Stevens and his wife Nancy and Billy Lowe and his wife Beck all of Bowling Green and Bobby Stevens and his wife Judy of Portland, Oregon..

Send Condolences